some of the Company’s investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income exposes the Company to
equity price risks. These investments are subject to changes in the market price of securities. The fair value of Company’s
investment in quoted equity securities as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 was ̀  4,467.04 Lakhs and ̀  2,060.60 Lakhs, respectively.
A 10% change in equity price as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 would result in a pre- tax impact of ` 446.70 Lakhs and ` 206.06
Lakhs, respectively.

 (Note: The impact is indicated on equity before consequential tax impact, if any).

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021-22 139

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rate, with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit
before tax

(` in Lakhs)

Effect on Equity
(` in Lakhs)

March 31, 2022   +1% 66.66 49.88
  -1% (66.66) (49.88)

March 31, 2021   +1% 59.42 44.47
 -1% (59.42) (44.47)

Credit Risk :

Credit risk is the risk of possible default by the counter party resulting in a financial loss. The Company manages its credit risk
through various internal policies and procedure set forth for effective control over credit exposure. Major credit risk at the reporting
date is from trade receivables. Trade receivables are managed by way of setting various parameters like credit limit, evaluation
of financial condition before supply, supply terms, industry trends, ageing analysis.Concentration of credit risk with respect to
trade receivables are limited, due to the Company’s customer base being large and diverse. All trade receivables are reviewed and